



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13625/2024**

DEPARTMENT OF HORTICULTURE/FORESTPetitioner

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel.

versus

SH BINDU SAHANI AND 15 ORSRespondents

Through: Counsel for respondents (appearance
not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **10.02.2025**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

W.P.(C) 13625/2024 & CM APPL. 57016/2024 (stay)

1. It is 05:10 pm. The Registrar has placed this matter for hearing on the stay application, since the recovery certificate is likely to be issued.
2. The petitioner has assailed award dated 07.11.2023 of the Industrial Tribunal directing Regularization of the respondents workmen along with consequential benefits. Subject to the petitioner depositing the entire execution amount with the Registry of this court within two weeks, operation of the impugned award shall remain stayed till next date.
3. Relist on 14.07.2025 before Registrar.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

FEBRUARY 10, 2025/ry

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)